507061091 01/06/2022

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7107930

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
CUTTING EDGE CONSULTING, INC.	01/11/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	AMERICAN INTERNATIONAL INDUSTRIES		
Street Address:	2220 GASPAR AVENUE		
City:	LOS ANGELES		
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA		
Postal Code:	90040		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number			
Patent Number:	D501714			
Patent Number:	D592355			
Patent Number:	D584453			
Patent Number:	D682538			
Patent Number:	9560906			
Patent Number:	6860017			

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 1 (310) 998-9100

Email: m.kremer@conklelaw.com

Correspondent Name: MARK KREMER

Address Line 1: 3130 WILSHIRE BLVD., SUITE 500
Address Line 4: SANTA MONICA, CALIFORNIA 90403

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	0067.280		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MARK KREMER		
SIGNATURE:	/ Mark D. Kremer /		
DATE SIGNED:	01/06/2022		
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).		

Total Attachments: 4

source=2018-01-18 - Patent Assignment - CE to Aii#page1.tif

source=2018-01-18 - Patent Assignment - CE to Aii#page2.tif

source=2018-01-18 - Patent Assignment - CE to Aii#page3.tif

source=2018-01-18 - Patent Assignment - CE to Aii#page4.tif

PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, Cutting Edge Consulting, Inc. ("Assignor"), a California Corporation, having its principal place of business at 5967 West Third Street, #102, Los Angeles, CA, 90036 is the owner of the United States Letters Patents and applications listed on Attachment A (collectively, the "Patents").

WHEREAS, American International Industries ("Assignee") a California Partnership, having its principal place of business at 2220 Gaspar Avenue, Los Angeles, CA 90040 wishes to acquire all the right, title and interest to said Patents.

WHEREAS, Licensor and Licensee entered into an Asset Purchase Assignment whereby Licensor sold and transferred the assets including the Patents and good will thereof to Licensee, effective January 11, 2018; and

NOW THEREFORE, incorporating the recitals as set forth above, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor assigns the Patents to Assignee as follows:

1. GRANT OF RIGHTS

- a. Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee and its successors, representatives and assigns, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Patents and said improvements, and all divisions and continuations in whole or part or substitute applications filed claiming the benefit of the Patents or said improvements, and all United States Letters Patents which may be granted thereon, and all reissues, reexaminations, and extensions thereof, and all priority rights under all available International Agreements, Treaties and Conventions for the protection of intellectual property in its various forms in every participating country, and all applications for patents (including related rights such as utility-model registrations, inventor's certificates, and the like) heretofore or hereafter filed for said improvements in any foreign countries, and all patents (including all continuations, divisions, extensions, renewals, substitutes, and reissues thereof) granted for said improvements in any foreign countries
- b. Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, and any officials of foreign countries whose duty it is to issue patents and applications as aforesaid, to issue all patents for said improvements to Assignee in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;
- c. Assignor hereby further assigns to Assignee all of its right to (i) all damages and other proceeds hereafter recovered or received in any infringement suit, settlement or other proceeding related to the Patents, (ii) the right to sue for past, present, and future infringement of the Patents, and (iii) all other rights corresponding to the Patents, including but not limited to, all license agreements covering said patents and any existing or future applications and registrations related to the Patents throughout the world.

0067.264\9970

2. RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS

- a. Assignor agrees to execute and deliver, or cause to be executed and delivered, to Assignee or any purchaser of the Patents from Assignee, any and all documents and instruments, in form and substance reasonably satisfactory to Assignee and its counsel, necessary or useful or which may become necessary or useful to effect and complete the transfer, grant or sale to Assignee of all rights or property acquired or intended to be acquired by Assignee under this Assignment and shall pay any fees or expense necessary for such transfer, grant or sale, found due and owing prior to the date of this Assignment;
- b. Assignor agrees that it will communicate to Assignee any facts known to it respecting said improvements, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, substitute and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee to obtain and enforce proper patents protection for said improvements in all countries;
- c. To the extent that Assignee is unable to obtain Assignor's signature for the execution of the documents, instruments, applications and oaths specified in Sections 2(a) and 2(b), above, Assignor irrevocably constitutes and appoints Assignee as its true and lawful representative and attorney-in-fact, with full power and authority in its name, place and stead, to execute such documents, instruments, applications and oaths on behalf of Assignor. The foregoing grant of authority is a special power of attorney coupled with an interest, shall be irrevocable and shall continue in full force and effect notwithstanding the subsequent merger, dissolution or other termination of the existence of Assignor.

3. **GENERAL**

- a. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in several counterparts, each of which shall constitute an original and all of which, when taken together, shall constitute one agreement.
- b. <u>Severability</u>. If any part or parts of this Agreement shall be held unenforceable for any reason, the remainder of this Agreement shall continue in full force and effect. If any provision of this Agreement is deemed invalid or unenforceable by any court of competent jurisdiction, and if limiting such provision would make the provision valid, then such provision shall be deemed to be construed as so limited.

0067.264\9970

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each party has agreed to and executed this Assignment as of January 11, 2018.

ASSIGNOR:

CUTTING EDGE CONSULTING, INC.

Name: Brian Dror Title: President ASSIGNEE:

AMERICAN INTERNATIONAL INDUSTRIES

Title: President Glamour Industries Co. - Managing Partner

0067.264/9970

ATTACHMENT A

App. No.	Patent No.	Title	Ctry	Filing Date	Issue Date	Owner
29/169,769	D501,714	Nail File Carrying Case	USA	10/25/2002	2/15/2005	Cutting Edge Consulting, Inc.
29/308,177	D592,355	Nail Nipper and Cuticle Implement	USA	6/2/2008	5/12/2009	Cutting Edge Consulting, Inc.
29/308,371	D584,453	Wide Jaw Toenail Clipper	USA	6/12/2008	1/6/2009	Cutting Edge Consulting, Inc.
29/375,380	D682,538	Tweezer Carrying Case	USA	9/21/2010	5/21/2013	Cutting Edge Consulting, Inc.
14/279,274	9,560,906	Nail File Case With Integrated Features	USA	5/15/2014	2/7/2017	Cutting Edge Consulting, Inc.
CA/2015/29490 68	2,949,068	Nail File Case With Integrated Features	CAN	3/31/2015	9/26/2017	Cutting Edge Consulting, Inc.
MX/a/2016/014 902	N/A	Nail File Case With Integrated Features	MEX	11/14/2016	N/A	Cutting Edge Consulting, Inc.
10/103,677	6,860,017	Single-Spring or Double-Spring Biased Nipper	USA	3/20/2002	3/1/2005	Cutting Edge Consulting, Inc.

0067.264\9970

RECORDED: 01/06/2022